
Sr. No.
Page No. & Section 

No. as per IFB
Description as per IFB

Queries raised by the prospective bidders 

at pre-bid meeting
Response

Change /Amendments to 

the IFB

1 33 & 34

2(a) Financial capability - The 

eligible bidders may be those who 

have an total turnover not less than 

Rupees 40 (Forty) crore or 

equivalent to Foreign Currency in 

last 3 financial years (2020-21, 

2021-22 & 2022-23) for the 

DPMCU.

Annual turnover requested to be reduced to 

Rs. 17 Crore
Not Considered

2 34

No. of DPMCU supplied should be relaxed 

to 3,000 nos. Not Considered

3 34

DPMCU supplied to private Dairy should 

also be considered Not Considered

4 33 & 79

2(a) Financial capability - 

Two or more companies together 

will not be allowed for the bidding

Subcontracting

Consortium and Subcontracting should be 

allowed especially for cloud support Not Considered

5 4
Price of Bidding Document/Tender 

Fees

Exemption/relaxation in Tender Fee/Price 

for Bidding document for MSME
Not Considered

2(b) Experience and Technical 

Capacity - The eligible bidders may 

be those who have already 

supplied more than 3,500 nos. 

DPMCU to Other Milk Cooperative 

Union/ Federation/ Producer 

MINUTES OF PRE-BID MEETING FOR TENDER NO: SAAHAJ:2023-24:OT:DTC:DPMCU:01

FOR THE SUPPLY, INSTALLATION, TESTING & COMMISSIONING OF DATA PROCESSOR AND MILK COLLECTION UNIT-GPRS 

ENABLED (DPMCU) WITH ALL RELATED SOFTWARE

Date:

Time:

Mode of Meeting:

Tender Name:

11.08.2023

15:00 Hrs onwards

Online (Zoom meeting)

Open Tender for The Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning of Data Processor and Milk 

Collection Unit - GPRS enabled (DPMCU) with all related Software



6 51

Technical Specification for DPU 

with built -in 4G / 5G GPRS 

system, Wi-Fi and inbulit thermal 

printer

whether 4G or 5G (any one ) can be 

accepted Either 4G or 5G is acceptable

7 53
3.5 Communication: Rs-232 

Interface, Wi-Fi, Bluetooth, Wired

Clarification on DPU connectivity through 

Wi-Fi, Bluetooth & Wired (all three)
Yes, required

8 54

4.5 subpoint 3 

Weekly cleaning solution - no. of 

bottles 3 (pack size 200ml each)

Weekly cleaning solution is not required in 

prompt analyser. However this quantity may 

be added to daliy cleaning solution 

Yes, Agreed

9 55 & 56
4.5 subpoint 5 &6 DC & AC Cable 

of 3 mtr length with plug top

Is  there requirement of DC and AC power 

supply for Milk Analyser & Ultrasonic 

Sample Stirrer

Yes, required

10 Is Sim and server in the scope of SMPCL?
SIM and Server are in the 

scope of SMPCL

11 53 3.7 Inbuilt thermal Printer
can external printer be considered in place of 

inbuilt thermal printer?
Not Considered

12 55

4.1 Functional requirement - Milk 

Analyser should have facility to 

communicate with DPU through in-

bulit bluetooth technology

Can external bluetooth be considered in 

place of in-built bluetooth technology? Not Considered

13 58 6.18 ISI Marking on EWS Is it mandatory to bid for ISI marked EWS?
Yes, ISI marked EWS is 

required

14 56

 4.5 subpoint 3,4,5 quantity of 

weekly and monthly cleaning 

solution 

quantity mentioned on page no. 56 is not 

matching with the quantity mentioned in 

price schedule mentioned on page no. 41

Quantity of weekly and 

monthly cleaning solution 

will be as per the quantity 

mentioned in price schedule 

(page no. 41)

Page No. 56:

3. Weekly Cleaning 

Solution (200 ml Pack size) - 

required 2 bottles

4. Monthly Cleaning 

Solution (200 ml Pack size) - 

required 1 bottle

15
Can warranty period be reduced from 5 years 

to 4 years
Not Considered

16 62 & 80
Pre-dispatch inspection

100% Pre-dispatch 

inspection by SMPCL or 

SMPCL nominated 

inspection agency


